

ITEM NO.20  
SECTION XVII

REGISTRAR COURT. 1 THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. RAJESH KUMAR GOEL

Civil Appeal No(s). 2538-2540/2020

MANJAY PRAKASH SHAH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing spare copies in instant appeals are to be listed before Ld. Registrar's Court for orders.

IA No. 112499/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES)

WITH

C.A. No. 4645-4647/2021 (XVII)

(IA

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES ON IA 112310/2021

IA No. 112310/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES)

C.A. No. 2555-2556/2020 (XVII)

(IA

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES ON IA 111871/2021

IA No. 111871/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES)

C.A. No. 4648-4649/2021 (XVII)

(IA

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES ON IA 111875/2021

IA No. 111875/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES)

Date : 27-09-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR  
Ms. Misha Rohatgi, AOR  
Mr. Devansh Srivastava, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR  
Mr. Joel, AOR

Ms. Mansa Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR  
Ms. Misha Rohatgi, AOR  
Ms. Misha Rohatgi Mohta, AOR  
Mr. Devansh Srivastava, Adv.  
Mrs. Shally Bhasin, AOR  
Mr. Abhinav Agrawal, AOR  
Ms. Radhika Gautam, AOR  
Ms. Shagufa Salim, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel through Video Conference, the Court made the following

**O R D E R**

Delay in filing spare copies is condoned in all the matters.

Ld. counsel appearing on behalf of respondent Nos.5 to 17 in all the matters submits that these respondents do not wish to file counter affidavit.

Ld. counsel appearing on behalf of respondent No.29 in all the matters submits that respondent No.29 also does not wish to file counter affidavit.

**C.A. No. 2538/2020**

Ld. counsel appearing for respondent Nos.9, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 26 and 27 submits that these respondents do not wish to file counter affidavit.

**C.A. No. 4645/2021**

Ld. counsel appearing for respondent Nos.9, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 26 and 27 submits that these respondents do not wish to file counter affidavit.

**C.A. No. 4648/2021**

Ld. counsel appearing for respondent Nos.9, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 26 and 27 submits that these respondents do not wish to file counter affidavit.

C.A. No. 2555/2020

Ld. counsel appearing for respondent Nos.9, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 26 and 27 submits that these respondents do not wish to file counter affidavit.

Ld. counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that in the present case notices were issued vide order dated 6.8.2021 returnable within four weeks and that time has already expired, therefore, these matters may kindly be listed before the Hon'ble Court immediately.

However, in terms of Office Order F.No.11/Judl./2019 dated 12.4.2019, in case where the Hon'ble Court has issued returnable notice and counter affidavit has not been filed at least one week before the returnable date, such matter shall be listed before the Hon'ble Court through the next Advance List as soon as the service of notice is complete and counter affidavit has also been filed.

In view of the above, request of the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is not acceded to as the matters cannot be listed before the Hon'ble Court until and unless the pleadings are complete.

Service is complete on respondent No.28 in C.A. No.4648-4649/2021 but none has entered appearance.

Here this is made clear that the respondents, who have not filed vakalatnama and the counter affidavit, are granted four weeks' time for filing vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Application for deletion filed in respect of respondent Nos.21 and 25 in C.A. No. 2538-2540/2020, C.A. No. 4645-4647/2021, C.A. No. 4648-4649/2021 and respondent Nos.1, 25 and 28 in C.A. No. 2555-2556/2020 be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for orders.

**RAJESH KUMAR GOEL**  
Registrar